
 

 

Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
24 October 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8120 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial 
Education Report - November 2010 (09.30 - 10.00)   
Shelter Cymru 
No Paper 
 
John Puzey, Director   

3. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial 
Education Report - November 2010 (10.00 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 10)  
Money Advice Service  
CELG(4)-24-12 – Paper 1 
 
Lee Phillips, Wales Policy Manager  

4. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial 
Education Report - November 2010 (10.30 - 11.00)   
Community Housing Cymru Group 
No Paper 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Nick Bennett, Chief Executive Officer  
Clare Williams, Housing Services Policy Officer 
Nigel Draper, Head of Neighbourhoods and Communities, Valleys to Coast  

5. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial 
Education Report - November 2010 (11.00 - 11.30) (Pages 11 - 20)  
CELG(4)-24-12 – Paper 2 and Paper 2a 
Association of British Credit Unions Limited (ABCUL) 
 
Matt Bland, Policy and Communications Officer  

6. Papers to note   

 
CELG(4) - 24-12- Paper 3 - Additional information from the meeting on 4 
October  (Pages 21 - 27) 
 
 

CELG(4) - 24 - 12 - Paper 4 and Paper 4A -  Financial Inclusion and the impact 
of Financial Education 2010 report and response from the Welsh Government  
(Pages 28 - 104) 
 



 

Written Evidence 
 

 

 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Communities, Equality and Local 

Government Committee follow 

up on the Financial Inclusion and 

Impact of Financial Education 

report 
 

 

from the Money Advice Service 

 

October 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Written Evidence for the Communities, Equality and Local Government 

Committee follow up of the Financial Inclusion and Impact of Financial 

Education report published in November 2010. 

 

1. The Money Advice Service welcomes the opportunity to update its evidence to 

the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee. (We previously 

gave evidence to the Committee on the 20th May 2010 as the Financial Services 

Authority/CFEB using the brand ‘moneymadeclear’. Previously as the FSA 

Financial Capability Division and subsequently as the Consumer Financial 

Education Body (CFEB) we linked into the Welsh Government Strategy ‘Taking 

Everyone into Account’ as a funder and a strategic leader. Now, as the Money 

Advice Service, we are aiming to continue as a key partner of Welsh Government 

by also providing services directly to the public in Wales and ensuring that these 

fit into the Welsh Programme for Government, where appropriate. 

 

2. Our free and impartial service is available to everyone in the UK online, over the 

phone and in person, through our network of face-to-face money advisors. Since 

2010, all our customer facing advice is available bilingually, in English and Welsh, 

we have a dedicated telephone helpline number for callers in Welsh, and we can 

arrange for f2f appointments to be carried out by Welsh-speaking Money 

Advisers.  

 

3. Please find below, our update to the Committee’s recommendations and the work 

that we have subsequently undertaken in Wales. 

 

Recommendation 1. We recommend that the Welsh Government engage in 

dialogue with the UK Government, to emphasise that in the current financial 

climate, the provision of financial education has an even greater importance, 

and that finance should be utilised to enable the roll out of the Consumer 

Financial Education Body‘s (CFEB) Moneymadeclear service. 

 

4. The Money Advice Servic
[...]
nd Mortgages 5%.  

 

8. Our target for the face to face money advice team in Wales for 2012-13 is 5,280 

F2F sessions. 

 

Page 3



Face to Face Money Advice – Case Study 

A woman lived with her two young children in social housing in a Communities First 

area. Working in partnership with the Money Advice Service, the Communities First 

team referred this person to the face to face money advice team.  Her husband had 

left her and was not contributing to their bills as he had promised. She came to the 

Money Advice Service session wanting advice about divorce and separation, and 

about making ends meet. The customer’s tax credits had been stopped because the 

HMRC input a figure of £4,600 as £46,000 onto their system by mistake. She also 

had £1,000 rent arrears and her council were ready to evict her. The Money Adviser 

set up an appointment with the council that same week to sort out the client’s issues 

with them. The Money Adviser also referred to a Citizens Advice Bureaux benefits 

specialist who stopped the eviction from taking place. The customer was really 

pleased as, in her own words, she had, “put her head in the sand” regarding her 

money issues. 

 

 

Debt Advice 

9. In July 2011 we announced, following a request from UK Government, that we will 

also, in addition to our major ‘preventative’ role helping people to better 

understand and manage their money, play a central role in the coordination and 

provision of debt advice across the UK, starting from 1 April 2012. 

 

10. In Wales, particularly our work in contributing to  the advice services review,  we 

will work with both the Welsh Government and the Welsh Local Government 

Association, to ensure we better understand the funding arrangements across 

Wales and debt advice provision.  

 

11. We are funding 32 debt advisors distributed across Wales to provide face to face 

support for 10,000 people each year. After six months of delivery, 5511 clients 

have received fa
[...]
livered presentations with the WIMLU 

Client Liaison Officers to ensure the wide spectrum of financial inclusion and 

financial capability has been highlighted to groups such as ‘Families First’ and 

Mental Health workers and others. The Money Advice Service also is a member 

of the WIMLU National Stakeholders Group. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: October 2012 
 
For further information please contact 
 
Lee Phillips 
lee.phillips@moneyadviceservice.org.uk  
 
PO Box 633 
Cardiff 
CF 11 1PA 
 
Or  
 
Holborn Centre,  
120 Holborn,  
London,  
EC1N 2TD 

Page 10



 

 

15 August 2012 
 
 
Ann Jones AM 
25 Kinmel Street  
Rhyl 
LL18 1AH 
 
 
Dear Ann, 
 
Possible review of 2010 Financial Inclusion report 
 
In 2010, the forerunner to the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee – the 
Communities and Culture Committee – completed a review of Financial Inclusion and the impact of 
Financial Education. This looked in part at the role of the Welsh credit union system both in 
providing financially inclusive services but also in supporting financial education.  The report 
expressed some reservations about the effectiveness of credit unions in Wales but endorsed the 
Welsh Government’s efforts to stabilise the sector whose development it rightly assessed as being 
patchy.  
 
We are grateful to the Committee for completing this report which had the beneficial effect of 
increasing the awareness issues of financial inclusion and the development of credit unions both in 
the Welsh Assembly and more widely.  
 
Since the publication of this report, there have been a number of developments at both Welsh and 
UK level.   
 
Firstly, in the wider financial inclusion and education space: 
 

· The effect of the economic crisis upon the availability of credit and increasing pressure upon 
family finances. 

· The establishment of the Money Advice Service from the Consumer Financial Education Body 
and the assignment of co-ordinatin
[...]
 which monitored and directed financial 
inclusion policy came to an end with this as did the successful Financial Inclusion Growth 
Fund which supported credit unions to provide an affordable alternative to high cost lenders 
(though the lending capital invested is retained for recycling in the community).  
 

o There is evidence that the mainstream financial service providers are ceasing to serve 
excluded groups with a general tightening of lending criteria and reduced services to basic 
bank account customers as the burden of regulation and the need to repair balance sheets 
make this work even-less profitable for them.  
 

o Westminster’s Business, Innovation & Skills Committee has highlighted the bad practices of 
profit-making Debt Management Companies who intermediate between creditors and 
debtors in cases of over-indebetedness.  There are concerns that some of these companies 
are exploiting their position for their own gain and not providing a useful service to vulnerable 
people, exacerbating rather than helping to solve their debt problems.  
 

o Rent-to-own retailers, such as Brighthouse, continue to expand rapidly.  With a 30% 
advertised APR these retailers impose charges and extras which can see people paying a 

Page 13



 

 

Credit unions and 
Financial Inclusion  
 

© ABCUL, Holyoake House, Hanover Street, Manchester M60 0AS     www.abcul.coop 
 

multiple of the cost of an white goods item compared with the cash price at other retailers.  
Brighthouse, the market leader, has seen profits leap from £129m in 2007 to £227m in 2011 
adding 24,000 customers.  Their ambitious expansion programme has, to date, seen 228 
stores opened.  
 

o The introduction of Universal Credit by the UK Government will require many people to 
manage their money in a new way – receiving benefits in one monthly payment per 
household including support for housing costs – and suitable financial services will be 
needed to ensure that these groups can do so success
[...]
the establishment by housing associations in Wales of 

Moneyline Cymru, a Community Development Finance Institution 

(CDFI).  This was developed specifically to provide affordable loans and 

to respond to the use of doorstep lenders by housing association 

tenants.   

 

                                       
23 CC(3) FI 30 
24 CC(3) FI 25 

Page 50



22 
 

Gaps in provision 

 As noted in the previous sub-chapter, our witnesses provided us 43.

with many positive examples of financial education being delivered in 

community settings.  

 However, the evidence received in this inquiry also suggested that 44.

there are significant variations in the provision and availability of 

financial education across Wales. Indeed, coverage was variously 

described by various witnesses and consultees as “fragmented,”25 

“limited,”26 and “sparse, intermittent and patchy.”27   

 Such fragmentation was described to exist both in terms of 45.

geographical coverage across Wales, in relation to particular social 

groups (such as disabled people, and those who do not speak English) 

and in relation to those people who were not ‘targeted’ because they 

were not seen to be part of an obviously vulnerable social group.  

Concerns were also raised that such fragmentation was indebted to a 

lack of overarching strategic co-ordination of financial education. 

Gaps in geographic provision 

 A consistent theme running through the evidence was that the 46.

availability and opportunities for financial education would vary 

between geographic areas.  This view was expressed by Katija Dew, of 

the Department for Work and Pension’s Financial Inclusion Champions 

Team, who stated that “local opportunities very much depend on the 

agencies on the ground, their commitment, reach and capability.”28 She 

explained, in oral evidence, that: 

“you have to rely on having what I call, ‘certain ingredients’ in 

that locality to work with. For example, you need an advice 

agency 
[...]
inda Pritchard, 

Welsh Policy Officer 

YWCA England & Wales FI 21  

Clare Williams, 

Financial Inclusion 

Officer 

Community Housing Cymru FI 20  

Lee Phillips, 

Financial Capability 

Manager for Wales  

Consumer Financial Education 

Body (CFEB) 

FI 22  

AWE 07 and 

07a 

Matt Bland, Policy & 

Communications 

Assistant   

ABCUL – Association of British 

Credit Unions Limited 

FI 23  

Richard Jones 

Abbas, Anti-poverty 

and Welfare Rights 

Manager 

Denbighshire Social Services   FI 24  

Anthea Hogg, 

Tenancy Services 

Manager  

Clywd Alyn Housing Association FI 25  

Llinos Evans, 

Partnership & Policy 

Officer 

Carmarthenshire County Council FI 26  

Matt O’Grady, Policy 

and Campaigns 

Officer (Wales) 

Scope Cymru FI 27  

 
  

Page 96



68 
 

 

Jayne Wynn, 

Financial Capability 

Manager at Powys 

Citizens Advice 

Bureaux and Co-

ordinator of Mid and 

South and West 

Wales Financial 

Capability Forum 

Mid, South and West Wales 

Financial Capability Forum 

FI 28 

Barry Williams 

Administrative 

Support Officer 

Welsh Local Government 

Association  

FI 29 

Carl Sargeant, 

Minister for Social 

Justice and Local 

Government  

Welsh Government  FI 30 

Steven Hay, 

Operational 

Manager (Consumer 

Services)   

Illegal Money Lending Project  FI 31 

Rod Mckee, Head of 

Financial Capability 

ifs School of Finance 

Note of Members visit to 

Garnlydan Information Shop 

Note of Members visit to Bryn 

Gwalia School 

Note of Members visit to Ysgol Y 

Berwyn 

Additional information from the 

Minister for Children, Education 

and Lifelong Learning   

Note of Members visit to 

Swansea Citizens Advice Bureau  

FI 32 

AWE 03 

 

AWE 04 

 

AWE 05 

 

AWE 08 

 

 

AWE 09   

 
 

Page 97



Written response to the Communities & Culture Committee report on ‘Financial 
Inclusion and the Impact of Financial Education’ by Carl Sargeant, the Minister 
for Social Justice and Local Government 
 
Executive Su
[...]
 the Illegal Money Lending Unit is sustained and 
developed. 
 
Response: Accept. 
 
Comment: The Welsh Assembly Government is fully supportive of the vital work 
the Illegal Money Lending Unit is taking forward across Wales.   
 
We very much hope that the UK Government will continue to support Illegal 
Money Lending Unit across the UK and that the Welsh Unit is adequately 
resourced to carry out and extend its functions to help more people escape the 
fear and intimidation of loan sharks. 
 
We pledge our ongoing support to the Unit and to working with them to carry 
out their functions, as well as supporting work with credit unions to promote 
affordable credit as an alternative to loan sharks.   
 
Financial implications: None 
 
 
 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial Education Report - November 2010
	5 Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial Education Report - November 2010
	CELG(4) - 24 -12 - Paper 2A

	6a CELG(4) - 24-12- Paper 3 - Additional information from the meeting on 4 October
	6b CELG(4) - 24 - 12 - Paper 4 and Paper 4A -  Financial Inclusion and the impact of Financial Education 2010 report and response from the Welsh Government
	CELG(4) - 24 -12 - Paper 4A




Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 October 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:43 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_24_10_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Ann Jones (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

John Puzey, Shelter Cymru

Lee Phillips, Money Advice Service

Nick Bennett, Community Housing Cymru

Clare Williams, Community Housing Cymru Group

Nigel Draper, Community Housing Cymru Group

Matt Bland, Association of British Credit Unions Limited

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
Apologies were received from Ken Skates.

2. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial

Education Report - November 2010
The Chair welcomed John Puzey from Shelter Cymru. The Members questioned the

withess.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_24_10_2012&t=0&l=en

John agreed to provide a note on the impact of the introduction of universal credit and
the effect this will have on the demand for money and debt advice.

3. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial

Education Report - November 2010
The Chair welcomed Lee Phillips from the Money Advice Service. The Members
questioned the witness.

Lee agreed to provide information on the number of issues relating to payday loans
that have been referred to the money advice service.

4. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial

Education Report - November 2010
The Chair welcomed Nick Bennett, Clare Williams and Nigel Draper from Community
Housing Cymru Group. The Members questioned the witnesses.

CHC agreed to provide further information on:
The role of housing associations financial inclusion officers and teams;

Providing financial capability of tenants within particular social group, such as those
who do not speak English;

Circulate a copy of the impact report; and

Data on the number of people who will be affected by the bedroom tax.

5. Update on the Financial Inclusion and the Impact of Financial

Education Report - November 2010
The Chair welcomed Matt Bland from the Association of British Credit Unions Limited.
Members questioned the witness.

6. Papers to note
Papers were noted.

6.1 CELG(4) - 24-12- Paper 3 - Additional information from the meeting on 4 October

6.2 CELG(4) - 24 - 12 - Paper 4 and Paper 4A - Financial Inclusion and the impact of
Financial Education 2010 report and response from the Welsh Government

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

